

No. 06-4048

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**LEVESTER GILLARD,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**AMY KUYKENDALL, et al.,**  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Western District of Arkansas

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,**  
in support of Plaintiff-Appellant  
Urging Reversal

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*  
Barry C. Hodge  
The National Legal Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454  
(757) 463-6133

## **FRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**INTEREST OF AMICUS**..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 1

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD BE REVERSED  
    BECAUSE REQUIRING APPELLANT TO CLEAN HIS  
    CELL ON SATURDAY CONSTITUTES A  
    SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON HIS RELIGIOUS  
    EXERCISE BY FORCING HIM TO VIOLATE THE  
    SABBATH**..... 1

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD BE REVERSED  
    BECAUSE REQUIRING APPELLANT TO VIOLATE  
    THE SABBATH IS UNREASONABLE UNDER THE  
    TURNER ANALYSIS** ..... 5

**CONCLUSION**..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
<i>Gillard v. Kuykendall</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79590 (W.D. Ark. Oct. 27, 2006) .....	1-4, 6-7, 16
<i>Love v. Reed</i> , 216 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2000).....	2, 7, 9
<i>Murphy v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	1, 6
<i>United States v. Crystal Evangelical Free Church</i> , 82 F.3d 1407 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Weir v. Nix</i> , 114 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 1997).....	2
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 (2006).....	2
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 (2006).....	2
<b>Other Sources:</b>	
Exodus 16:4-5 .....	4
Jeremiah 17:19-27 .....	5
Nehemiah 10:31 .....	5
